
NTPC LIMITED 
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

 
UNIFIED SHARED SERVICE CENTRE, CPG-1, RAIPUR 

 
CONTRACT & MATERIAL DEPTT 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT)  

 
SECTION-I  

 
FOR 

   
RE-PAINTING OF OLD STRUCTURES IN MAIN PLANT AREA, TG AREA MAIN 

PLANT, STAGE-I AT NTPC BARH STPP, BIHAR 
 
  (Domestic Competitive Bidding) 

 
 
NIT No: 9900233615          Date: 10.03.2022 
 
Bidding Document No: S-CPG1-ER1 
 
1.    NTPC invites on-line bids on Single Stage Two Envelope Bidding basis (Envelope-I: 

Techno-commercial Bid & Envelope-II: Price Bid) from Eligible Bidders for aforesaid 
package, as per the scope of work briefly mentioned hereinafter. 

 
2.    Brief Scope of Work 

The scope of work under this contract includes: 

Painting of old structures inside TG area U#1 and outside TG structure including 
cable gallery structures in transformer yard and C-row  

The detailed scope and description of work covered under this package has been 
specified in relevant clause of Detailed Technical Specification. 

NTPC intends to finance subject Package through Domestic Commercial 
Borrowings/Own sources. 

 
3.   Detailed Specification, Scope of Work and Terms and Conditions are given in the 

bidding document, which are available for examination and sale at our e Procurement 
Portal (https://eprocurentpc.nic.in/nicgep/app) and as per the following schedule: 

 

Document Download Commencement 
Date & Time 

10.03.2022 

Source of IFB/NIT Central Procurement Group-1, Raipur 

Last date for receipt of queries from bidders 
(if any) 

24.03.2022 

Last Date and Time for Bid submission 31.03.2022 up to 1100 HRS (IST) 

Technical Bid Opening Date & Time 01.04.2022 at 1600 HRS (IST) 

Price Bid Opening Date & Time Shall be intimated separately.  



Estimated Cost in INR Rs. 240.49 Lakhs (Excl. GST) 

Cost of Bidding Documents in INR Rs.2,655/- (Rupees Two Thousand 
Six Hundred Fifty Five only) 

Bid Security Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs 
only) 

Benefit to MSME Not Applicable. The bidders may 
apprise themselves of the 
relevant provisions of bidding 
documents in this regard before 
submission of their bids. 

Contract Period 12 (Twelve) Months 

Pre-Bid Conference Date & Time (if any) Not Applicable 

Reverse Auction Not Applicable 

“No Queries from Bidders, whatsoever, shall be entertained by the Employer 
beyond the last date of receipt of Queries/ Pre-Bid Conference (if applicable) as 
specified above.” 

As per provisions of Bidding Documents, the Bidders shall submit “Techno-
Commercial Proposal”  and  “Price  Proposal”  online 
(https://eprocurentpc.nic.in/nicgep/app),  within  the  bid  submission  date  and time 
as mentioned above. Only Techno-Commercial proposals will be opened on the date 
and timed mentioned above.  

 Note: For any corrigendum and extension of date of bid submission, please visit the 
website https://eprocurentpc.nic.in 

 
4.    All bids must be accompanied by Tender Fees (Cost of Bidding Documents), Bid 

Security and Integrity Pact. Integrity Pact (if applicable) shall be submitted as per 
instruction mentioned in ITB/ BDS. 
 
Online payment option for Tender Fee and Bid Security is made available at 
GepNIC portal. Bidders are requested to please avail the facility.  
 
Payment of tender fee is to be done only through online facility on GePNIC 
portal.  
 
Bid Security/EMD may be paid through online payment of bid security 
amount applicable for this tender OR through Bank Guarantee of 
appropriate value in accordance with the tender provisions (please refer 
attached help document in this regard). 
 
On Tendering (GePNIC) portal, “EMD through BG/ST or EMD Exemption 
Allowed” Tab is enabled only for the purpose of allowing bidders to submit 
the scanned copy of the bank Guarantee.  
 
Bidders who wish to submit bank guarantee MUST upload the scanned 
copy of bank guarantee and also ensure that original physical copy of the 
bank guarantee received at the Employer’s address mentioned in bidding 
documents before the bid submission deadline as per the tender 
provisions. 
 



Payment of EMD and Tender fee is not exempted in this 
tender being a works contract. Bidders are advised NOT to 
upload MSE/other document for availing exemption. Bids 
without adequate Bid Security and Tender fee, as per tender 
provisions, shall be outrightly rejected 
 
BID SECURITY (IF SUBMITTED OFFLINE) SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A SEALED 
ENVELOPE SEPARATELY IN PHYSICAL FORM BY THE STIPULATED BID 
SUBMISSION CLOSING DATE AND TIME AT THE ADDRESS GIVEN BELOW.  
 
IN CASE, THE TENDER FEE AND BID SECURITY IS SUBMITTED 
THROUGH ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER (Electronic payment at E-
tender portal), BIDDER TO SUBMIT THE PROOF OF E-PAYMENT OF BID 
SECURITY EITHER IN SEPARATE SEALED ENVELOPE OR IN THE E-
TENDERING PORTAL 

  ANY BID NOT ACCOMPANIED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TENDER FEES, BID 
SECURITY AND INTEGRITY PACT SHALL BE REJECTED BY THE 
EMPLOYER AS BEING NON-RESPONSIVE AND SHALL NOT BE 
OPENED.  

TENDER FEE EXEMPTION SHALL BE APPLICABLE FOR MSE BIDDERS 
AS THE CASE MAY BE. FOR DETAILS, PLEASE REFER ITB/ BDS 
CLAUSE. 

    
5.   Qualifying Requirements for Bidders: 

 The bidder who wishes to participate in the bidding shall meet the Qualifying 
Requirements stipulated hereunder: 

5.1    Technical Criteria 

5.1.1   The Bidder should be a manufacturer of epoxy-based paint or its authorized   
applicator and should have executed the works of supply and application of paint 
(including epoxy paint) on new/old surface of any steel structure (whose scope also 
contains paint application at a height of 50 Mtr and above ground) in-situ during the 
preceding seven (07) years reckoned as on the date of techno-commercial bid 
opening.  The executed value of such work should be as per the following criteria: 

a. Executed value not less than INR 192.72 Lakh in a Single Contract. 

OR 

b. Executed value not less than INR 120.45 Lakh in two Contracts each. 

OR 

c. Executed value not less than INR   96.36 Lakh in three Contracts each. 
 

5.1.2 In Case, the bidder (the epoxy paint manufacturer) has executed the above works through 
their authorized applicators, the bidder shall submit the credentials of applicator (like work 
order by epoxy paint manufacturer) duly certified by the bidder. In case order is placed on 
the bidder, the applicator shall not be changed without NTPC approval. 

5.1.3 In Case, the bidder is authorized applicator of epoxy paint manufacturer, the bidder shall 
submit the authorization of epoxy paint manufacturer. In case order is placed on the bidder, 
the paint supplier shall be same epoxy paint manufacturer and epoxy paint manufacturer 
shall not be changed without NTPC approval. 



NOTES for Cl. 5.1 above: 
 

1. In clause 5.1.1, 5.1.2 & 5.1.3 above, the word “executed” means the bidder should 
have achieved the criteria specified in the qualifying requirements, within the 
preceding seven (7) years period, even if the contract has been started earlier and 
/or is not completed / closed. 
  

2. Bidder must submit requisite credentials in support of having met the qualifying 
requirement. A summary sheet of all documents need to be submitted along with 
the technical offer. Summary Sheet should clearly describe the eligibility 
credentials. Credentials may include: 
1) Purchase order/ work order copies. 
2) Work Completion Certificate against purchase order/ Work Order Copies. 

 
3. Reference work executed by a bidder as a sub-contractor may also be considered. 

In such a case, the bidder shall submit the documentary evidence in support of 
above. 
 

4. In case of composite work/BOQ, the bidder shall have to furnish Certificate from 
owner certifying the value of specific nature of work, as mentioned in clause 
5.1.1,5.1.2 & 5.1.3. 

 

5.2 Financial Criteria: 
 

5.2.1 Average annual financial turnover of the bidder during preceding three (03) financial years 
prior to date of bid opening should not be less than Rs. 240.90 Lacs. 
 

5.2.2 In case the bidder does not satisfy the financial criteria, stipulated at Cl. 5.2.1 above on its 
own, its Holding Company would be required to meet the stipulated turnover requirements 
at Cl. 5.2.1 above, provided that the net worth of such Holding Company as on the last day 
of the preceding financial year is at least equal to or more than the paid-up share capital of 
the Holding Company. In such an event, the bidder would be required to furnish along with 
its Techno-Commercial bid, a Letter of Undertaking from the Holding Company, supported 
by Board Resolution, as per the format enclosed in the bid documents, pledging 
unconditional and irrevocable financial support for the execution of the Contract by the 
bidder in case of award. 
 

5.2.3 In cases where audited results for the last financial year as on the date of the Techno-
Commercial Bid opening are not available, the financial results certified by a practicing 
Chartered Accountant shall be considered acceptable. 

 
5.2.4 In case Bidder is not able to submit the certificate from practicing Chartered Accountant 

certifying its financial parameters, the audited results of three consecutive financial years 
preceding the last financial year shall be considered for evaluating the financial 
parameters. Further, a Certificate would be required from the CEO/CFO as per the format 
enclosed in the bidding documents stating that the financial results of the Company are 
under audit as on the date of Techno-Commercial bid opening and the Certificate from the 
practicing Chartered Accountant certifying that financial parameters is not available. 

NOTES for 5.2 above: 
1. Other income shall not be considered for arriving at annual turnover. 
2. For order in foreign currency, the exchange rate as on the date of techno-
commercial bid opening shall be used. 
 

6. Notwithstanding anything stated above, the Employer reserves the right to assess the 
capabilities and capacity of the Bidder/ his collaborators /associates/ subsidiaries / 
group companies to perform the contract, should the circumstances warrant such 
assessment in the overall interest of the Employer. 

 
7. 'Class-I local suppliers’ only are eligible to participate in this tender, as defined in the 



bidding documents/ Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 and 
its subsequent amendments/ revisions issued by DPIIT. The bidders may apprise 
themselves of the relevant provisions of bidding documents in this regard before 
submission of their bids. 

 
8. Any ‘Bidder from a country which shares a land border with India’, as specified in the 

Bidding Documents, will be eligible to bid in this tender only if bidder is registered with 
the Competent Authority as mentioned in the Bidding Documents. 

 
       However, the said requirement of registration will not apply to bidders from those 

countries (even if sharing a land border with India) to which the Government of India 
has extended lines of credit or in which the Government of India is engaged in 
development projects. 

 
9. NTPC reserves the right to reject any or all bids or cancel/withdraw the NIT for the 

subject package without assigning any reason whatsoever and in such case no 
bidder/intending bidder shall have any claim arising out of such action. 

  
10. Issuance of bid documents to any bidder shall not construe that such bidder is 

considered to be qualified. Bids shall be submitted online and opened at the address 
given below in the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend the bid 
opening.  

 
11. The bidding document is available online. A complete set of Bidding Documents may 

be downloaded by any interested Bidder from the NTPC tender website 
https://eprocurentpc.nic.in. The Bidder would be required to register on the website.  

          First time users are required to register themselves on NTPC tender website 
(https://eprocurentpc.nic.in) after filling up the required details. Users whose email 
address has not been linked to a vendor code allotted by NTPC/ first time users not 
allotted any vendor code by NTPC, should send a copy of the registration details to the 
e-mail address specified in this NIT under Address for Communication with following 
details at least three working days prior to Technical Opening Date: 

  
a) Request on the letter head of the Company 
b) Address Proof 
c) Copy of GST Registration Certificate & PAN Card, 
d) Email ID and Contact No. 
e) Name and Designation of the contact person 
f) Cancelled cheque & E.F.T form duly verified by bank  
 
Note: No Hard Copy of bidding documents shall be issued. 

 
12. Transfer of Bidding Documents purchased by one intending Bidder to another is not 

permissible.  
 
13. Address for Communication 

Sr. Manager/AGM (Contracts & Materials) 
NTPC Limited,  
Unified Shared Service Centre, 
Central Procurement Group-1,  
Western Region-II Head Quarter, Plot No.-87, Sector-24, Atal Nagar 
Nava Raipur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, Pin Code-492101 
Tel. No.: 0771-2515362/0771-2515439 
Email: sunnyagarwal@ntpc.co.in /rajeevkumar01@ntpc.co.in 

 
Websites: https://eprocurentpc.nic.in, www.ntpctender.com or www.ntpc.co.in 

 
14. Registered Office:  



NTPC Limited 
NTPC Bhawan, SCOPE Complex,  
7, Institutional Area, Lodi Road,  
New Delhi – 110003  
Corporate Identification Number: L40101DL1975GOI007966. 
Website: www.ntpc.co.in 



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & ,

- . / 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 : 5 ; < 6 = > ; ? 0 4 @ A = 0 < 0 4 5 3 3B C D E F C G F H I J H K L M L E F C G F H N F F O P Q P L R S T U V W X Y B C Z [ \ G O C M ] ^ E _ S K ` a b c J \ C d O P Q P Le R S U V S V V V W X D C G G F f D H d c F C d g D P f F H c O d d F G f D h c F C d J I K ` a d g H J \ M g i D C j ] \ D H D C d F F O Cd g D d E F C G F H [ O j F k L
E g F I J [ [ J l O C M F L M L P g J l P g J l d J D m D O [ d g F I \ [ [ K ` a f D h c F C d d g H J \ M g i ] kn o p q r s t u v w x q y o z { s s t | o z } t ~ q { � � z q | q { s u u � � � � � u | � t o z � � � o � � o � s t u � s u � � q �� u � o � �

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � ¡ ¢

£ [ O Z j g F H F d J f D h K ` ad g H J \ M g i D C j ] \ D H D C d F F



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & ¤

K ` a D c J \ C d d J ¥ F f D O GJ C [ O C F l O [ [ ¥ F Q P L V L V V G \ F d Ji ] P \ ¥ c O P P O J C

R L K C d F H F ¦ F c f d O J C m D [ \ F D Pe V V c D C G D d J H O [ h
e L ^ F [ F Z d F ¦ F c f d O J Cd h f F D P f F H Z F C d D M F



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & §
N O [ F ^ O M C F G ^ \ Z Z F P P I \ [ [ h

¨ f [ J D G i D C j] \ H D C d F F a J Z \ c F C d
a O M O d D [ [ h P O M C d g F G J Z \ c F C d



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & ©

£ [ O Z j ª « ¬  ® ¯ ° ± ® ® ² ³ ® ²f H J Z F F G I \ H d g F H

R L ´ [ F D P F Z g F Z j E F C G F H N F F D C G K ` a d J ¥ F f D O GJ C [ O C F ¥ F I J H F f H J Z F F G O C M I \ H d g F H Lµ ¶ · ³ ¸ ¬ ¸ ² ³ ¹ º » ¼ ¬ ½ ¾ ¸ ¿ º ¸ À Á Â Ã Ä ² ³ ¿ º ³ ¬ Å e L £ g F Z j d g F K ¦ F c f d O J C G F d D O [ PZ J H H F P f J C G O C M d J i ] D C G K G O d O IH F Æ \ O H F G



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & Ç

e L ´ [ F D P F Z g F Z j E F C G F H N F F D C G K ` a d J ¥ F f D O GJ C [ O C F D M D O C L B I d g F H F O P D C h c O P d D j F S Z [ O Z j J CÁ È Ã ¸ À Å ® ² ¸ ² » » ¬ ¸ ® ® É ¬ Ê Ã ¼ ¬ ¶ · ³ ¸ ¬ ¸ ² ³ ¹ º » ¼ ¬ ½ ¾¸ ¿ º ¸ À Á Â Ã Ä ² ³ ¿ º ³ ¬ Å R L Ë q | { � { } � È Ä Ì ¿ º ¸ À º ³ Í ² ³ ® É ¬ ª Ì ² ³ ¹ º » ¼ ® ² Â Ã Ä ¯ ° ± ® ® ² ³ ¾ Ê Ä Ê ® ¬ ¼ Î º ¿ ¿H F G O H F Z d d J ^ i B ` Ï ´ ^ f D h c F C d ] D d F l D h f D M F D C G ¥ O G G F H Z D C C J dc J G O I h W Z g D C M F d g F f D h c F C d d J ¥ F c D G F J C [ O C F \ C G F H D C hZ O H Z \ c P d D C Z F P L ´ [ F D P F £ [ O Z j ² ³ Á Ì ² ³ ¹ º » ¼ ® ² Â Ã Ä Å ° ± ® ® ² ³ ² ³ ¿ Ä O I D [ [G F d D O [ P D H F Z J H H F Z d L



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � & )

Ð Ñ Ò Ó Ô Õ Ö × Ö Ø ÙÚ × Ù Ó Ö Ö ÛÜ Ö Ñ Ö Ó Ø Ö Û Ý Þ ß à Ö á Øâ Þ Ø Ö ã Þ ß Ò ä Ü å æç è Ý Ü

é Ö Þ Û Þ Ñ Ñ Ø Õ Ö ê Ö × à ä ëÐ Ù á Û Ò Ø Ò Ù á Ù ì Ü å æ ç è Ý Ü Þ á ÛÓ Ñ Ò Ó Ô Ù á í î ï ð ñ ò ó ô



� � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � �  � ! " # $ % & ' ( ) ' & ( � * + � õ (

ö o | � u s q � � u � � q r y u { s � | o ÷ u � z | u z � � { } s t u � u � u ÷ s u � y o � u � � � u q � u| u � u | s o s t u ÷ o | | u � � o { � � { } � q r y u { s � | o ÷ u � � q � y u { s � o { u � � { s t u| u � u ø q { s � u ÷ s � o { o � s t � � � o ÷ z y u { s ù

e L ^ i B b Z Z J \ C d ú J [ G F H P û Ï C [ h I J H ^ i B D Z Z J \ C dg J [ G F H P g D m O C M B C d F H C F d ¥ D C j O C M I D Z O [ O d h L
R L Ï d g F H ¥ D C j P û N J H J d g F H ¥ D C j D Z Z J \ C d g J [ G F H Pg D m O C M B C d F H C F d ¥ D C j O C M I D Z O [ O d h l O d g d g F O HD Z Z J \ C d Lü L ´ D h c F C d d g H J \ M g ý K N E W Q E ] ^ û N J H ¥ O G G F H l g Jl D C d P d J f D h d g H J \ M g £ g D [ [ D C c J G F L


